

No. 20-2159

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

APPALACHIAN VOICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
United States Department of the Interior
(FERC Docket No. CP16-10-000)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

George P. Sibley, III
J. Pierce Lamberson
gsibley@hunton.com
plamberson@hunton.com
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200

Sandra A. Snodgrass
ssnodgrass@hollandhart.com
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 295-8326

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
dverrilli@mto.com
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1101

W. Parker Moore
pmoore@bdlaw.com
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, PC
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005-3311
(202) 789-6028

Counsel for Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GROUNDS FOR REHEARING EN BANC	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The panel disregarded Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit precedent governing judicial review of agency action under the APA.....	5
A. The highly deferential arbitrary-and-capricious standard.....	5
B. The panel violated Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit precedent in finding the Service’s evaluation of environmental baseline and cumulative effects arbitrary and capricious.....	7
C. The panel’s review of the Service’s evaluation of cumulative effects is wholly untethered from the law	12
D. The panel substituted its judgment for that of the agency in evaluating potential effects of climate change	13
II. The panel’s erroneous decision presents issues of exceptional importance	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Appalachian Voices v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Crutchfield v. County of Hanover</i> , 325 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	7
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 991 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Thomas</i> , 92 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Sanitary Bd. of City of Charleston v. Wheeler</i> , 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 12
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)	7, 12

Statutes

The Natural Gas Act	17
---------------------------	----

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §551, et seq. (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act (ESA), 16 U.S.C. §1531, et seq. (1973).....	2
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 42 U.S.C. §4321, et seq.	13
Federal Regulations	
50 C.F.R. §402.02	12
50 C.F.R. §402.14(g)(4).....	8
Other Authorities	
Appalachian Voices, Mountain Valley Pipeline, https://tinyurl.com/2p96uzdh	4
West Virginia’s registration for the Project under its construction stormwater permit for oil and gas projects, https://tinyurl.com/mr84krrf	3
FERC’s Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Project (June 23, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mvwbb6d9 ;	3
Sierra Club Policy Statement, Fracking for Natural Gas and Oil, https://tinyurl.com/mr3uecux	4
